

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT
A22-0118**

FILED

February 24, 2023

**OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
THE DISTRICT COURT'S DECEMBER 6, 2021 "CERTIFIED QUESTION"	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	3
A. THE THREE SETS OF PARTIES.....	3
1. Appellants.....	3
2. State-Respondents	3
3. Intervenor-Respondents	4
B. APPELLANTS' NOVEMBER 5, 2015 COMPLAINT	4
1. Appellants' constitutional claims against the State	4
2. Appellants' factual support for their constitutional claims.....	5
3. The "limited" scope of Appellants' requested "remedy"	7
C. APPELLANTS' JANUARY 11, 2019 MATERIAL NARROWING OF THEIR CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS WITH THEIR "CLASS" CERTIFICATION.....	8
1. Appellants' "class" was determined by their definition of "segregation" based just on individual school-by-school demographics	8
2. Appellants' commitment to their "school segregation" <i>vis-à-vis</i> their "inadequate educational outcomes" "theory of liability"	8
D. THE RELEVANT FACTS REGARDING INTERVENORS	9
1. The district court's reasons for granting and re-affirming its grant of Intervenor's intervention	9
2. Intervenors proved that they and other nearly "all-minority schools can [academically] succeed"	11
3. Many attribute these charter schools' above-discussed academic successes to their "'culturally-affirming' environments in which to learn"	13
E. BY AND THROUGH — IN PART — THE AG, MDE'S THREE- STEP ATTACK DURING AND WITHIN THIS LITIGATION ON ONE ASPECT OF THE LEGISLATURE'S "PARENT CHOICE POLICY" — <i>I.E.</i> , ITS "EXEMPT[ION] [OF] CHARTER SCHOOLS FROM DESEGREGATION PLANS" (OR "FROM PARTICULAR DESEGREGATION EFFORTS")	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
F. APPELLANTS' AUGUST 11, 2021 DISPOSITIVE MOTION CONTINUES WITH THEIR MATERIALLY NARROWED CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS	17
1. Appellants' dispositive motion exclusively addressed their "school segregation" <i>vis-à-vis</i> their "inadequate educational outcomes" "theory of liability"	17
2. Consistent with their dispositive motion, Appellants' "grounds for [their] motion" were exclusively based on their "school segregation" <i>vis-à-vis</i> their "inadequate educational outcomes" "theory of liability"	18
3. Also, consistent with their dispositive motion and their "grounds" therefore, Appellants' two-part support for their motion was exclusively based on their "school segregation" <i>vis-à-vis</i> their "inadequate educational outcomes" "theory of liability"	20
G. APPELANTS' ALLEGED PROOF OF THE LEGISLATURE'S COMPLAINED OF "SEVERAL PRACTICES . . . CONTRIBUTING [(A/K/A 'CAUSALLY RELATED')] TO [(1)] SCHOOL SEGREGATION AND [(2)] INADEQUATE EDUCATIONAL OUTCOMES"	21
1. Appellants' lack of <i>any</i> relevant "causal" proof	21
2. Appellants' five resulting "causal" proof deficiencies	23
a. <u>"CAUSAL" PROOF DEFICIENCY NO. 1: Appellants' lack of proof of their complaint-alleged "several practices . . . contributing [(a/k/a 'causally related')] to [(1)] school segregation and [(2)] inadequate educational outcomes"</u>	23
(1) No proof of their complaint-alleged "several practices . . . contributing [(a/k/a 'causally related')] to school segregation "	23
(2) No proof of their complaint-alleged "several practices . . . contributing [(a/k/a 'causally related')] to . . . inadequate educational outcomes "	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
b. <u>"CAUSAL" PROOF DEFICIENCY NO. 2:</u> Appellants' proof of their complaint-alleged "several practices . . . <i>contributing [(a/k/a 'causally related')]</i> to . . . <u>inadequate educational outcomes</u> " would, as it relates to charter schools, otherwise have to, but did not, factor in the charter schools' unique statutory protections vis-à-vis the district schools	25
c. <u>"CAUSAL" PROOF DEFICIENCY NO. 3:</u> Appellants' lack of proof of the Legislature's "parent choice policy," including its "open-enrollment policies" (Minn.Stat. §124D.03) and "exemp[tion] [of] charter schools from desegregation plans" (or "from particular desegregation efforts") " <i>contributing [(a/k/a 'causally related')]</i> to [(1)] <u>school segregation</u> and [(2)] <u>inadequate educational outcomes</u> "	28
(1) No proof of the Legislature's "parent choice policy" " <i>contributing [(a/k/a 'causally related')]</i> to school segregation "	28
(2) No proof of the Legislature's "parent choice policy" " <i>contributing [(a/k/a 'causally related')]</i> to . . . inadequate educational outcomes "	29
d. <u>"CAUSAL" PROOF DEFICIENCY NO. 4:</u> Appellants' discovery answers admitted to their lack of proof of their complaint-alleged "several practices . . . <i>contributing [(a/k/a 'causally related')]</i> to [(1)] <u>school segregation</u> and [(2)] <u>inadequate educational outcomes</u> " because they declined to acknowledge, let alone "control[] and isolate[]," contributing "factors and variables other than segregation by race and socioeconomics"	29
e. <u>"CAUSAL" PROOF DEFICIENCY NO. 5:</u> Appellants' discovery answers otherwise conceded that their arguably-required showing of a "causal link" between (1) "poverty rates between white and black students' schools" and (2) the academic "achievement gap" was <u>nothing more than</u> a "correlat[ion]," "impli[cation]" or "suggest[ion]"	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
H. APPELLANTS' ALLEGED PROOF OF THE LEGISLATURE'S "DISCRIMINATORY INTENT" IN ALLOWING THE "SEVERAL PRACTICES . . . CONTRIBUTING [(A/K/A 'CAUSALLY RELATED')] TO <u>SCHOOL SEGREGATION</u> "	31
I. THE ADDITIONAL PROBLEMS WITH THE <u>FRAMEWORK OF AND PROCEDURAL POSTURE FOR THE DISPOSITIVE MOTION AND THUS THE CERTIFIED QUESTION</u>	34
1. <u>"FRAMEWORK" PROBLEM</u> : Appellants' contradictory definitions of racial and socioeconomic "segregation" (or "imbalance").....	34
2. <u>"PROCEDURAL POSTURE" PROBLEM</u> : Appellants' premature filing of their August 11, 2021 dispositive motion	35
ARGUMENT.....	37
I. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW IS DE NOVO	37
II. THERE ARE, IN DESCENDING ORDER OF OBVIOUSNESS, AT LEAST SEVEN REASONS WHY THE CERTIFIED QUESTION <u>MUST</u> BE ANSWERED IN THE NEGATIVE	37
A. <u>REASON NO. 1</u> : Relying on the plain language of Minnesota's Education Clause and this Court's precedent thereon, the court of appeals <i>implicitly</i> in <i>Forslund</i> and <i>explicitly</i> in <i>Cruz-Guzman II</i> answered the certified question in the negative	37
1. <i>Forslund</i>	38
2. <i>Cruz-Guzman II</i>	41
B. <u>REASON NO. 2</u> : This Court's footnote 6 in <i>Cruz-Guzman I</i> did <i>not</i> , as Appellants argued, rule that "such schools" — <i>i.e.</i> , "[public] schools in [Minneapolis and St. Paul] segregated by race and SES" — "were self-evidently not general, uniform, thorough, or efficient"	43
C. <u>REASON NO. 3</u> : The plain language of Minnesota's Education Clause, as confirmed by Appellants' formal discovery admission, requires proof that the "variable" at issue is "actually resulting in an inadequate education" — <i>i.e.</i> , "inadequate educational outcomes"	44
D. <u>REASON NO. 4</u> : "Racial imbalance" (or "segregation") without more does <i>not</i> prove "inadequate educational outcomes"	46

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
E. <u>REASON NO. 5</u> : This Court would have to ignore its <i>Cruz-Guzman</i> I-recognized directive that "specific determinations of educational policy are matters for the Legislature," <i>not</i> the judiciary.....	47
F. <u>REASONING NO. 6</u> : This Court would have to render Intervenors, as well as several of the other racially and/or socioeconomic "hyper-segregated" (or "hyper-imbalanced") charter schools, constitutionally infirm under the Education Clause even though they undisputedly provide their students with "[i]adequate educational outcomes"	50
G. <u>REASON NO. 7</u> : This Court would have to effectively order the Legislature to adopt "a race-conscious remedy [which] would place [the State] squarely in front of the propeller blade of an Equal Protection claim"	52
CONCLUSION	53
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	55
CERTIFICATION	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Associated Schs. of Indep. Dist. No. 63 v. Sch. Dist. No. 83</i> , 142 N.W. 325 (Minn. 1913).....	2
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Sauk Ctr. v. Moore</i> , 17 Minn. 412 (Minn. 1871).....	2
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crawford v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 551 P.2d 28 (Cal. 1976).....	40
<i>Crawford v. Huntington Beach Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 98 Cal. App. 4th 1275 (2002).....	40
<i>Cruz-Guzman v. State</i> , 916 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2018) (<i>Cruz-Guzman I</i>).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cruz-Guzman v. State</i> , 980 N.W.2d 816 (Minn. App.) (<i>Cruz-Guzman II</i>), review granted (Minn. Dec. 13, 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Curryer v. Merrill</i> , 25 Minn. 1 (Minn. 1878).....	2
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 804 N.W.2d 618 (S.D. 2011).....	41
<i>In re Disciplinary Action Against Coleman</i> , 793 N.W.2d 296 (Minn. 2011).....	4
<i>F. & H. Inv. Co. v. Sachman-Gilliland Corp.</i> , 232 N.W.2d 769 (Minn. 1975).....	37
<i>Fedziuk v. Comm'r of Pub. Safety</i> , 696 N.W.2d 340 (Minn. 2005).....	37

<i>Forslund v. State</i> , 924 N.W.2d 24 (Minn. App. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992).....	1
<i>Friedman v. Comm'r of Pub. Safety</i> , 473 N.W.2d 828 (Minn. 1991).....	44
<i>Jacka v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 580 N.W.2d 27 (Minn. 1998).....	37
<i>Keyes v. School Dist. No. 1, Denver</i> , 413 U.S. 189 (1973).....	1
<i>In re Lord</i> , 97 N.W.2d 287 (Minn. 1959).....	16
<i>In re Petition for Authorizatoin to Conduct a Referendum on Of N. Haledon Sch. Dist. From Passaic Cnty. Manchester Reg'l High</i> , 854 A.2d 327 (N.J. 2004).....	40
<i>Maisto v. State</i> , 149 N.Y.S.3d 599 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 3d App. Div. 2021)	40
<i>N. States Power Co. v. Franklin</i> , 122 N.W.2d 26 (Minn. 1963).....	44
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schools v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007) (<i>Parents Involved</i>).....	1, 2, 33
<i>Paynter v. State</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 434 (N.Y. App. 2003)	41
<i>Sheff v. O'Neill</i> , 678 A.2d 1267 (Conn. 1996)	40
<i>Skeen v. State</i> , 505 N.W.2d 299 (Minn. 1993).....	2, 20, 38
<i>State ex rel. Smith v. City of St. Paul</i> , 150 N.W. 389 (Minn. 1914).....	2
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971).....	1

<i>Visser v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 938 N.W.2d 830 (Minn. 2020).....	37
<i>William Penn Sch. Dist. v. Penn. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 587 M.D. 2014, 2023 WL 1990723 (Pa. Commw. May 7, 2018)	40-41
<i>Women of State of Minn. by Doe v. Gomez</i> , 542 N.W.2d 17 (Minn. 1995).....	44

Statutes

Minn.Stat. § 15.01	4
Minn.Stat. § 15.06, subd. 1.....	4
Minn.Stat. § 124D.03	6, 28, 29
Minn.Stat. § 124D.861-.862	6
Minn.Stat. § 124E.03.....	9
Minn.Stat. §§ 124E.06-.07.....	25, 26
Minn.Stat. § 124E.10, subd. 4(b)(1).....	27
Minn.Stat. § 645.01, subd. 3.....	3

Other Authorities

2013 AIM Act.....	<i>passim</i>
Minn.Const. art. XIII § 1	<i>passim</i>
Minn.R. 1400.2240.....	15
Minn.R.Civ.P. 12.02(e)	43
Minn.R.Civ.P. 24.01	10
Minn.R.Civ.P. 24.03	10
Minn.R.Civ.P. 56.04.....	35
